ORDINANCE NO. 130

AN ORDINANCE to amend Ordinance No. 6 to prohibit certain livestock on property of less than five (5) acres in the City and for other purposes.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 6 and Chapter 5 of the Code of Ordinances of the City are hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following Section 5-14:

SECTION 5-14 LIVESTOCK

No person shall keep any horse, mule, donkey, cow, goat, pig, hog, sheep, chicken, turkey or fowl, or any animal weighing in excess of fifty (50) pounds other than a dog or cat, on any property in the City unless such property includes at least five (5) contiguous acres all owned by the same person; provided, however, that the prohibition contained in this section shall not apply to any person who, as of the date of adoption of this section, was already keeping such an animal on property of less than five acres.

Section 2. Savings Clause. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be thereby affected since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.

Section 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council of the City that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City, and the Sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption and approval by at least three (3) members of the Council for the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

Approved on first reading on February 19,

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Approved and adopted on Second Reading on

Member of City Council

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ATTEST:
Brindal Steeler
City Clerk